

No. 15-577

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES

---

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF  
COLUMBIA, INC.

PETITIONER

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, in her official  
capacity,

RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LIBERTY  
COUNSEL AND NATIONAL HISPANIC  
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP  
CONFERENCE/CONELA IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER SEEKING REVERSAL

---

Mathew D. Staver  
(Counsel of Record)  
Anita L. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 327854  
(800) 671-1776  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org)  
Attorneys for Amici

Mary E. McAlister  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(800) 671-1776  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org)  
Attorney for Amici

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1**

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 4**

**I. EXCLUDING TRINITY LUTHERAN’S DAY CARE CENTER FROM A NEUTRAL GRANT PROGRAM VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE AND DISREGARDS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND DECADES OF PUBLIC/PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS THAT EFFECTIVELY MEET COMMUNITY NEEDS IN WAYS THAT ARE COMPATIBLE WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 4**

**A. For More Than A Century, Communities Have Enjoyed A Social Welfare Safety Net Built Through The Cooperation Of Religious Organizations And Governmental Agencies..... 5**

**B. This Court Has Established That Excluding Faith-Based Organizations From Neutrally Available Government**

**Benefits Used for Non-Sectarian  
Purposes Violates the Free Exercise  
Clause..... 10**

**C. Carried To Its Logical Conclusion,  
Respondent’s Denial Of Grant Funding  
Would Strip Faith-Based Organizations  
Of Public Safety Protection And Other  
Public Services. .... 18**

**II. PROVIDING TRINITY LUTHERAN  
EQUAL ACCESS TO NEUTRALLY  
AVAILABLE GRANT FUNDS WILL  
COMPORT WITH THIS COURT’S FREE  
SPEECH JURISPRUDENCE AND  
PREVENT IMPERMISSIBLE  
DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF  
RELIGION..... 23**

**A. Applying An Equal Access  
Paradigm Would Promote Religious  
Neutrality..... 23**

**B. Protection From Government  
Hostility Toward Religion Is Critical In  
Free Exercise Analysis..... 29**

**C. Protection From Government  
Hostility Toward Religious Viewpoint  
Is Integral To Free Speech Analysis.. 31**

**CONCLUSION ..... 39**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	12, 21
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	10, 11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	30, 31
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	33
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Education Fund</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	32
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	29, 30
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	11-13, 19-21, 34
<i>Falwell v. Miller</i> , 203 F.Supp.2d 624 (W.D. Va. 2002).....	15

<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	24, 31, 36, 37
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free School District,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	31-35
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	25
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	13-15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	23-24, 36
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Maryland,</i> 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	17, 21-22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24, 31, 34-36
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	26
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission,</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	15-16
<i>Widmar v. Vincent,</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	37-38

*Witters v. Washington Dept. of Services for the Blind*,  
474 U.S. 481 (1986)..... 16-17, 34-35

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District*,  
509 U.S. 1 (1993)..... 18, 22-23

### **Other Authorities**

American Jewish Congress, *Report of Task Force on Public Funding of Jewish Social Welfare Institutions* (1986)..... 7

Eugene Volokh, *Equal Treatment Is Not Establishment*, 13 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 341 (1999). ..... 25-27

John P. Scully, *Unifying The First Amendment: Free Exercise, The Provision Of Subsidies, And A Public Forum Equivalent*, 54 DEPAUL L. REV. 157 (2004)..... 28-29

Scott W. Allard, *Access and Stability: Comparing Faith-based and Secular Nonprofit Service Providers*, (2007). ..... 6, 8-9

Simpson, *Friend of the Poor: Salvation Army's Job Is Growing Tougher As Cries for Help Rise*, WALL ST. J. at sec. 1, p. 1 (Dec. 21, 1987)  
..... 9

Stuart J. Lark, *Equal Treatment for Religious  
Expression After Colorado Christian  
University v. Weaver*, 10 *ENGAGE: J.  
FEDERALIST SOC'Y PRAC. GROUPS* 121 (2009)  
..... 24

Thomas W. Pickrell & Mitchell A. Horwich,  
*Religion As An Engine Of Civil Policy: A  
Comment On The First Amendment  
Limitations On The Church-State Partnership  
In The Social Welfare Field*, 44 *LAW &  
CONTEMPORARY PROBLEMS* 111 (1981) ... 5-6, 9
